
2002 Clemson Football Statistics 
7-6 Overall, 4-4 ACC, 5-2 Home, 2-3 Away, 0-1 Neutral, 0-0 Overtime, 6-2 Day, 1-4 Night 

TOTAL OFFENSE 
Total Plays 

Touchdowns 

Yards Per Play 

Yards Per Game 
RUSHING YARDS 

Attempts 

Touchdowns 
rards Per Rush 

Yards Per Game 
PASSING YARDS 

Attempts 

Completions 

Team Stats 

Had Intercepted 

Touchdowns 

Completion Percentage 
Yards Per Attempt 

Yards Per Completion 
Efficiency 

Yards Per Game 
PUNTING YARDS 

Number of Punts 

cu 
4726 

920 

38 

5.1 

363 5 
1569 
458 

22 
3.4 

120.7 

3157 
462 

268 

13 

16 

58.0 

6.83 

11.8 

121.2 

242.8 

2340 
65 

Average Punt 36.0 
Had Blocked 2 

Net Punting 29.7 
PUNT RETURN YARDS 437 

Number of Returns 42 

Touchdowns O 

Average Return 10.4 

INTERCEPTION RETURN YARDS 146 
Number of Interceptions 21 

Touchdowns o 
Return Yards Per Interception 7.0 

FUMBLE RETURN YARDS 74 
Number of Returns 2 

Touchdowns 1 

Average Return 37.0 

TOTAL RETURN YARDS 657 
MISCELLANEOUS RETURN YARDS 0 

Number of Returns O 
Touchdowns 0 

Average Return 

KICKOFF RETURN YARDS 1264 
Number of Returns 52 

Touchdowns 1 

Average Return 24.3 
FIRST DOWNS 259 

By Rushing 105 

By Passing 132 
By Penalty 22 

Per Game 19.9 

PENALTIES (#-Yards) 81-770 
Penalties Per Game 6.2 

Penalty Yards Per Game 59.2 

FUMBLES (#-Lost) 39-15 
TURNOVERS 28 

Points Off Turnovers 69 

AVERAGE STARTING FIELD POSITION C32 
SACKS BY (#-Yards) 31-274 
THIRD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 79-195 

Percentage 40.5 
FOURTH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 7-20 

Percentage 35.0 

TIME OF POSSESSION 367:46 
Per Game 28: 17 

TOTAL POINTS 
Points Per Game 

TOUCHDOWNS 
By Rushing 

By Passing 

By Return 

By Recovery 
FIELD GOALS 
PAT (Kicks) 
PAT (Runs) 
PAT (Passes) 
SAFETIES 

Team Scoring 
cu 

330 
25.4 

40 

22 
16 

2 

0 
17-22 
37-38 

0-0 
0-2 

1 

Scoring By Quarters 

CLEMSON 

Opponents 

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 

62 103 71 94 

86 115 58 90 

-- www.&.lemsonti_gers.com 

OT 

Opp. 
4620 

919 

37 

5.0 

355.4 

2056 
530 

17 

3.9 

158.2 

2564 
389 
233 

21 

20 

59.9 

6.59 

11.0 

121.4 

197.2 

2333 
61 

38.2 

2 

31.1 

410 
40 

2 

10.3 

95 
13 

0 
7.3 

14 
4 

0 
3.5 

519 
0 
0 
0 

1239 
56 

3 
22.1 

243 
105 

109 

29 

18.7 

89-774 
6.8 

59.5 

15-9 
30 
64 

033 
31-206 
81-197 

41.1 

12-20 
60.0 

412:14 
31 :43 

Opp. 
349 

26.8 

42 

17 
20 

5 

0 
19-22 

36-38 

1-2 

0-2 

1 

Tot 
330 

349 

# RUSHING 
5 Yusef Kelly, RB 

20 Bernard Rambert, TB 
8 Tye Hill, TB 

21 Derrick Hamilton , WR 
1 O Chad Jasmin, RB 
7 Willie Simmons, OB 
1 Airese Currie, WR 

28 Kyle Browning, TB 
36 Cliff Harrell , FB 
12 Jeff Scott, WR 
79 Gary Byrd, OT 
32 Wynn Kopp, P 

6 Charlie Whitehurst, OB 
TEAM 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

# PASSING 
7 Willie Simmons, QB 
6 Charlie Whitehurst, OB 

83 Tony Elliott, WR 
12 Jeff Scott, WR 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

# RECEIVING 
17 Kevin Youngblood, WR 
84 J .J. McKelvey, WR 
21 Derrick Hamilton , WR 

5 Yusef Kelly, RB 
82 Jackie Robinson , WR 

1 Airese Currie, WR 
87 Ben Hall , TE 
20 Bernard Rambert, TB 
83 Tony Elliott, WR 
1 o Chad Jasmin , RB 
81 Bobby Williamson, TE 

8 Tye Hill, TB 
85 Ronnie Thomas, WR 

7 Willie Simmons, QB 
9 Justin Miller, CB 

36 Cliff Harrell , FB 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

# TOTAL OFFENSE 
7 Willie Simmons, QB 
6 Charlie Whitehurst, QB 
5 Yusef Kelly, RB 

20 Bernard Rambert, TB 
8 Tye Hill , TB 

21 Derrick Hamilton, WR 
10 Chad Jasmin, RB 
83 Tony Elliott, WR 

1 Airese Currie, WR 
28 Kyle Browning , TB 
36 Cliff Harrell , FB 
12 Jeff Scott, WR 
79 Gary Byrd, OT 
32 Wynn Kopp, P 

TEAM 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

# ALL-PURPOSE 
21 Derrick Hamilton, WR 
84 J.J. McKelvey, WR 

5 Yusef Kelly, RB 
17 Kevin Youngblood, WR 
20 Bernard Rambert, TB 

9 Justin Miller, CB 
1 Airese Currie, WR 

82 Jackie Robinson, WR 
8 Tye Hill, TB 

10 Chad Jasmin, RB 
83 Tony Elliott, WR 
87 Ben Hall, TE 

2 Brian Mance, CB 
81 Bobby Williamson, TE 

7 Willie Simmons, QB 
36 Cliff Harrell, FB 
28 Kyle Browning, TB 
33 Ronny Delusme, ROV 
85 Ronnie Thomas, WR 
12 Jeff Scott, WR 
79 Gary Byrd, OT 
32 Wynn Kopp, P 
29 Travis Pugh, FS 

6 Charlie Whitehurst, QB 
TEAM 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

Offensive Stats 
GP-S 
12-4 
10-9 
13-0 

13-10 
10-0 
10-8 
13-6 

1-0 
13-1 
12-0 

13-13 
13-13 

9-5 
13-13 
13-13 
13-13 

Car 
125 
117 
42 
21 
26 
59 

3 
5 
3 
1 
0 
1 

43 
12 

458 
530 

Gain 
551 
536 
233 
217 

79 
181 
20 
16 
18 
4 
1 
0 

106 
0 

1962 
2458 

GP-S 
10-8 

9-5 
13-0 
12-0 

13-13 
13-13 

Cm-Att-1 
142-244-7 
123-214-6 

2-3-0 
1-1-0 

268-462-13 
233-389-21 

GP-S 
13-11 
13-1 

13-10 
12-4 

13-13 
13-6 
13-7 
10-9 
13-0 
10-0 
12-1 
13-0 

6-0 
10-8 
13-8 
13-1 

13-13 
13-13 

GP-S 
10-8 
9-5 

12-4 
10-9 
13-0 

13-10 
10-0 
13-0 
13-6 

1-0 
13-1 
12-0 

13-13 
13-13 
13-13 
13-13 
13-13 

GP-S 
13-10 

13-1 
12-4 

13-11 
10-9 
13-8 
13-6 

13-13 
13-0 
10-0 
13-0 
13-7 

13-13 
12-1 
10-8 
13-1 
1-0 

11-0 
6-0 

12-0 
13-13 
13-13 

13-0 
9-5 

13-13 
13-13 
13-13 

Rec 
59 
52 
52 
18 
18 
16 
12 
11 
10 
8 
5 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

268 
233 

PL 
303 
257 
125 
117 
42 
21 
26 

3 
3 
5 
3 
2 
0 
1 

12 
920 
919 

PL 
140 
52 

143 
59 

128 
14 
19 
22 
46 
34 
10 
12 

6 
5 

60 
5 
5 
1 
1 
1 
0 
1 
1 

43 
12 

820 
859 

Loss 
31 
48 

8 
9 
3 

132 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
4 

126 
30 

393 
402 

Yds 
1559 
1554 

37 
7 

3157 
2564 

Yds 
591 
785 
602 

79 
229 
282 
161 

96 
166 

96 
47 

7 
7 

-4 
9 
4 

3157 
2564 

Rush 
49 

-20 
520 
488 
225 
208 

76 

20 
16 
16 
4 
1 

-4 
-30 

1569 
2056 

Rush 
208 

520 

488 

20 

225 
76 

49 
16 
16 

4 
1 

-4 

-20 
-30 

1569 
2056 

Net 
520 
488 
225 
208 

76 
49 
20 
16 
16 
4 
1 

-4 
-20 
-30 

1569 
2056 

TD 
6 

10 
0 
0 

16 
20 

LG 
59 
83 
41 

7 
83 
70 

Y/Rec 
10.0 
15. 1 
11 .6 
4 .4 

12.7 
17.6 
13.4 

8.7 
16.6 
12.0 

9.4 
2.3 
7.0 

-4.0 
9.0 
4.0 

11.8 
11.0 

Y/C 
4.2 
4.2 
5.4 
9.9 
2.9 
0.8 
6.7 
3.2 
5.3 
4.0 

-4.0 
-0.5 
-2.5 
3.4 
3.9 

20+ 
22 
23 

1 
0 

46 
28 

C/G 
10.4 
11.7 
3.2 
1.6 
2.6 
5.9 
0.2 
5.0 
0.2 
0.1 

0.1 
4.8 
0.9 

35.2 
40.8 

Cm% 
58.2 
57.5 
66.7 

100.0 
58.0 
59.9 

Y/G 
43.3 
48.8 
17.3 
16.0 

7.6 
4.9 
1.5 

16.0 
1.2 
0.3 
0.1 

-0.3 
-2.2 
-2.3 

120.7 
158.2 

Y/A 
6.39 
7.26 

12.33 
7.00 
6.83 
6.59 

Rec/G Y/G 
4.5 45.5 
4.0 60.4 
4.0 46.3 
1.5 6.6 
1.4 17.6 
1.2 21.7 
0.9 12.4 
1.1 9.6 
0.8 12.8 
0.8 9.6 
0.4 3.9 
0.2 0.5 
0.2 1.2 
0.1 -0.4 
0.1 0.7 
0.1 0.3 

20.6 242.8 
17.9 197.2 

TD 
8 
6 
2 
2 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 

22 
17 

Y/C 
11 .o 
12.6 
18.5 
7.0 

11.8 
11.0 

TD 
2 
4 
2 
0 
0 
3 
1 
0 
1 
2 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16 
20 

Pass 
1559 
1554 

Tot 
1608 
1534 

Y/PL 
5.3 
6.0 
4.2 
4.2 
5.4 
9.9 
2.9 

Rec 
602 
785 

79 
591 

96 
9 

282 
229 

7 
96 

166 
161 

47 
-4 
4 

7 

3157 
2564 

37 

7 

3157 
2564 

520 
488 
225 
208 

76 
37 
20 
16 
16 
11 
1 

-4 
-30 

4726 
4620 

PR KOR 
377 696 

26 

456 

60 

31 43 

9 

15 

-12 

437 1264 
410 1239 

12.3 
6.7 
3.2 
5.3 
5.5 

-4.0 
-2.5 
5.1 
5.0 

Tot 
1883 
785 
599 
591 
584 
465 
302 
289 
258 
172 
166 
161 
74 
47 
45 
29 
16 
15 
7 
4 
1 

-4 
-12 
-20 
-30 

6427 
6269 

10+ 20+ 
12 3 
19 2 
6 2 
6 1 
2 0 
8 0 
1 0 
0 0 
1 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
3 1 
0 0 

58 9 
53 17 

Y/G 
155.9 
172.7 

2.8 
0.6 

242.8 
197.2 

20+ 
5 

14 
10 
0 
4 
5 
2 
0 
5 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

46 
28 

TDR 
7 

12 
8 
6 
2 
2 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

38 
37 

TD 
4 
4 
8 
2 
6 
1 
3 
0 
2 
3 
1 
1 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 

LG 
25 
25 
32 
77 
12 
16 
11 
7 

11 
4 
1 

-4 
20 
0 

77 
72 

Eff 
114.2 
128.3 
170.3 
158.8 
121.2 
121.4 

LG 
67 
59 
49 
18 
34 
83 
41 
16 
44 
31 
16 
3 
7 

-4 
9 
4 

83 
70 

Y/G 
160.8 
170.4 
43.3 
48.8 
17.3 
16.0 
7.6 
2.8 
1.5 

16.0 
1.2 
0.9 
0.1 

-0.3 
-2.3 

363.5 
355.4 

Y/G 
144.8 
60.4 
49.9 
45.5 
58.4 
35.8 
23.2 
22.2 
19.8 
17.2 
12.8 
12.4 

5.7 
3.9 
5.0 
2.2 

16.0 
1.4 
1.2 
0.3 
0.1 

-0.3 
-0.9 
-2.2 
-2.3 

39 
42 

494.4 
482.2 

2003 CLEMSON FOOTBALL 



2002 Clemson Football Statistics 

# Player 
45 John Leake, LB 
41 Rodney Thomas, LB 

3 Eric Meekins, FS 
38 Eric Sampson, LB 
91 Bryant McNeal, DE 
42 Altroy Bodrick, ROV 
98 Nick Eason , OT 

2 Brian Mance, CB 
9 Justin Miller, CB 

56 Khaleed Vaughn , DE 
96 Donnell Washington , OT 
46 Brandon Jamison, LB 
48 Kelvin Morris, ROV 
47 Rodney Feaster, LB 
29 Travis Pugh , FS 
58 J .J . Howard, DE 
76 Eric Coleman, OT 
43 Leroy Hill , LB 
24 Jamaal Fudge, CB 
99 Maurice Fountain , DE 
97 DeJuan Polk, OT 
27 Kevin Johnson, CB 
80 Todd McClinton , OT 
50 Nigel Vaughn , LB 
33 Ronny Delusme, ROV 
90 Rod Whipple, DE 
83 Tony Elliott, WR 

8 Tye Hill , TB 
31 David Dunham, LB 
55 Anthony Williams, LB 
86 Charles Bennett, DE 

5 Yusef Kelly, RB 
16 Stephen Furr, PK 
54 Geoff Rigsby, LS 
22 Ryan Hemby, CB 
92 Trey Tate, OT 
30 Eugene Koon , WR 
81 Bobby Williamson , TE 
82 Jackie Robinson , WR 
20 Bernard Rambert, TB 
84 J.J . McKelvey, WR 
23 Tavaghn Monts, ROV 
26 Toure Francis, CB 

6 Charlie Whitehurst, QB 
68 Jenmyn Chester, C 
21 Derrick Hamilton , WR 
32 Wynn Kopp, P 
78 Gregory Walker, OG 
17 Kevin Youngblood, WR 
36 Cliff Harrell , FB 
49 Roosevelt Nelson, LB 
57 Vontrell Jamison, OT 

Totals 

# INTERCEPTIONS 
9 Justin Miller, CB 
2 Brian Mance, CB 

99 Maurice Fountain , DE 
38 Eric Sampson , LB 
48 Kelvin Morris, ROV 
42 Altroy Bodrick, ROV 

3 Eric Meekins, FS 
56 Khaleed Vaughn, DE 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

GP-S 
13-13 
13-13 
13-13 
12-12 
13-13 
13-13 
13-13 
13-13 

13-8 
13-13 
13-13 

13-0 
13-1 
13-0 
13-0 
13-0 
13-0 
13-0 
13-0 
13-0 
13-0 

6-5 
10-0 
12-0 
11-0 
11-0 
13-0 
13-0 
13-0 
13-0 
11-0 
12-4 
13-0 
13-0 

6-0 
6-0 
8-0 

12-1 
13-13 

10-9 
13-1 

1-0 
1-1 
9-5 

10-8 
13-10 
13-13 
13-13 
13-11 
13-1 
11-0 
2-0 

13-13 

Defensive Stats 
*PL Hit Ast 
749 81 88 
742 82 85 
755 61 36 
753 40 39 
663 42 25 
598 45 20 
604 37 27 
823 50 12 
674 43 18 
649 34 26 
574 31 24 
197 25 23 
372 34 10 
214 22 22 
185 21 13 
269 17 17 
265 15 16 

47 16 13 
127 18 9 
289 11 14 
304 10 15 
247 13 4 
141 8 7 

0 7 3 
78 2 5 

2 4 2 
6 0 
5 1 

9 4 2 
0 3 3 

22 2 2 
1 3 
3 1 
3 1 

8 3 0 
30 2 1 

1 2 
3 0 
2 1 
0 2 
2 0 

0 1 0 
12 0 1 

1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
1 0 
0 1 

1 0 0 
2 0 0 

816 594 

Int Yds 
8 50 
6 1 
2 43 
1 35 
1 17 
1 0 
1 0 
1 0 

21 146 
13 95 

Tot 
169 
167 
97 
79 
67 
65 
64 
62 
61 
60 
55 
48 
44 
44 
34 
34 
31 
29 
27 
25 
25 
17 
15 
10 
7 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
0 
0 

TFL Sacks PBU 
7-51 2-34 1 
9-37 2-20 5 

5 
2-11 1-5 3 

14-73 9-63 3 
7-19 1-5 3 
9-70 7-63 1 
1-14 11 

9 
6-34 4-30 1 
5-22 1-12 

1-1 
3-12 1-5 1 

1-1 2 

4-33 2-24 

1-1 
2-2 

2-15 
1-1 

1-13 

2 

1 

2 
1 

3 

1410 75-397 31-274 54 

Avg 
6.3 
0.2 

21 .5 
35 .0 
17.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0 .0 
7.0 
7.3 

TD 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

QP AST 
3 5 
6 8 

5 
1 

16 
1 

19 

7 
18 
17 

1 
6 
1 
6 

3 4 
4 

21 
10 

1 
2 

5 
10 

1 
6 
6 
6 
4 
6 

3 
4 
4 
2 

3 

2 
2 
1 
1 

1 

1 

96 137 

LG 
24 

1 
43 
35 
17 
0 
0 
0 

43 
31 

Caused Fumbles (7): Mance 2, Miller 2, K. Johnson 1, K. Vaughn 1, Washington 1 
Recovered Fumbles (8): Rod . Thomas 2, Bodrick 1, Elliott 1, L. Hill 1, McNeal 1, Pugh 1, Sampson 1 

' Takeaways (29): Miller 8, Mance 6, Bodrick 2, Fountain 2, Sampson 2, Rod. Thomas 2, Elliott 1, L. Hill 1, 
McNeal 1, Meekins 1, Morris 1, Pugh 1, K. Vaughn 1 
Blocked Kicks (2): Delusme 1, T. Hill 1 

• - defensive plays only; also does not necessarily denote plays, but rather snaps ; A - special team tackles; 
Note : Special teams tackles and tackles after turnovers are included in tackle totals. 

2002 Scoreboard 

Special Teams & Miscellaneous Stats 
# PUNTING P Yds Y/P LG -20 50+ TB 

3 
0 
3 
3 

HB 
2 
0 
2 

Net 
3 1.7 

-32. 0 
29.7 

32 Wynn Kopp, P 
TEAM 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

63 2340 37.1 53 16 1 
2 0 0.0 0 0 0 

65 2340 36.0 53 16 1 
61 2333 38.2 

0-29 
9-9 
9-9 

12-12 

61 15 10 2 31 .1 

# FIELD GOALS 
19 Aaron Hunt, PK 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

FG-FGA 
17-22 
17-22 
19-22 

# KICKOFFS 
16 Stephen Furr, PK 
19 Aaron Hunt, PK 
32 Wynn Kopp , P 

KO 
A57 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

# PUNT RETURNS 
21 Derrick Hamilton, WR 

2 Brian Mance, CB 
8 Tye Hill , TB 

33 Ronny Delusme, ROV 
29 Travis Pugh, FS 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

# KICKOFF RETURNS 
21 Derrick Ha,nilton , WR 

9 Justin Miller, CB 
82 Jackie Robinson , WR 

2 Brian Mance, CB 
36 Cliff Harrell , FB 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

# FUMBLE RETURNS 
91 Bryant McNeal , DE 
41 Rodney Thomas, LB 

CLEMSON 
Opponents 

# SCORING 
19 Aaron Hunt, PK 
5 Yusef Kelly, RB 

20 Bernard Rambert , TB 
21 Derrick Hamilton , WR 
84 J .J . McKelvey, WR 
1 O Chad Jasmin, RB 

1 Airese Currie, WR 
6 Charlie Whitehurst, QB 
8 Tye Hill , TB 

17 Kevin Youngblood , WR 
7 Willie Simmons, QB 

81 Bobby Williamson , TE 
83 Tony Elliott, WR 
87 Ben Hall , TE 
91 Bryant McNeal, DE 

9 Justin Miller, CB 
TEAM 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

RED-ZONE 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

FIRST & GOAL 
CLEMSON 
Opponents 

Pos. 
47 
47 

Pos. 
28 
27 

10 

'0 
67 
73 

GP-S 
12-12 

12-4 
10-9 

13-10 
13-1 
10-0 
13-6 

9-5 
13-0 

13-11 
10-8 
12-1 
13-0 
13-7 

13-13 
13-8 

13-13 
13-13 
13-13 

Pct 
77.3 
77.3 
86.4 

30-39 40-49 50+ 
0-0 
0-0 
1-1 

LG 
47 

47 
51 

HB 
0 
0 
0 

TB 
8 
1 
0 
9 

16 

PR 
35 

4 
1 
1 
1 

42 
40 

KOR 
32 
13 

4 
2 
1 

52 
56 

FR 
1 
1 
2 
4 

GL 
7 
0 
0 
7 
6 

OB 
1 
0 
0 
1 
3 

Yds 
377 

31 
26 
15 

-12 
437 
410 

Yds 
696 
456 

60 
43 

9 
1264 
1239 

Yds 
55 
19 
74 
14 

6-8 2-5 
6-8 2-5 
1-3 5-6 

Rel 
47-1100 

8-97 
1-42 

56-1239 
52-1264 

Y/R 
23.4 
12. 1 
42.0 
22.1 
24.3 

Avg 
10.8 

7.8 
26 .0 
15.0 

-1 2.0 
10.4 
10.3 

Avg 
21 .8 
35 1 
15.0 
2 1.5 

9.0 
24.3 
22.1 

Avg 
55 0 
19.0 
37.0 

3.5 

Avg Start 
29 Y. Line 
26 Y. Line 

29 Y Line 
28 Y Line 

TD 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 

TD 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
1 
3 

TD 
1 
0 
1 
0 

-21 
2 1 

2 
0 

23 
30 

LG 
79 

13 
26 
15 
12 
79 
59 

LG 
12 

80 
18 
31 

9 
80 
97 

LG 
55 
1,l 

55 
6 

TD R-P-•Re #2Pt $PAT 
37-38 

FG-A 
17-22 

Pts 
88 
48 
36 
24 
24 
18 
18 
12 
12 
12 

Pts/G 
7.3 
40 
3.6 
1.8 
1 8 
1.8 
1.4 
1.3 
09 
0.9 
0.6 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.2 

0 0-0-0 
8 8-0-0 
6 6-0-0 
4 2-2-0 
4 0-4-0 
3 1-2-0 
3 0-3-0 
2 2-0-0 
2 2-0-0 
2 0-2-0 
1 1-0-0 
1 0-1-0 
1 0-1-0 
1 0-1-0 
1 0-0-1 
1 0-0-1 
0 0-0-0 

40 22-16-2 
42 17-20-5 

TO 
29 
26 

TD 
23 
21 

FG 
12 
13 

FG 
5 
4 

1 
1 
2 

TO 
1 
3 

TO 
0 
0 

6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
2 

37-38 
36-38 

17-22 
19-22 

330 
349 

MFG Downs 
1 2 
2 2 

MFG 
0 
0 

Downs 
0 
1 

25.4 
26.8 

Time 
2 
1 

Time 
0 
1 

$ - kicking PAT's only;• · includes returns and recoveries ; # - includes PAT's and safeties· , 
A - attempted one on-side kick, which does not count as a kickoff, 0 - attempted two on­
side kicks, which do not count as kickoffs 

Date Site W-L Score Opponent (AP,USA) Attendance CU AP,USA Leading Rusher(s) Leading Passer(s) Leading Receiver(s) Leading Tackler(s) 
8-31 A L 28-31 Georgia (8, 12) 86 ,520 Rambert (10-35) Simmons (17-37-165) Youngblood (6-66) Leake (10) 
9-7 H W 33-13 Louisiana Tech 72,616 Kelly (25-97) Simmons (25-43-242) Youngblood (10-89) Leake (17) 
9-14 H W 24-19 •Georgia Tech 77,586 Hamilton (5-97) Simmons (18-31-176) Youngblood (4-9) Rod. Thomas (12) 
9-21 H W 30-7 Ball State 73,945 Kelly (21-99) Simmons (17-25-188) McKelvey (10-123) Leake (14) 
10-3 A L 31-48 • Florida State (11 , 11) 78,841 Simmons (13-50) Simmons (17-27-293) McKelvey (5-117) Rod . Thomas (1 6) 
10-12 A L 17-22 ·virginia 54,114 Kelly (17-72) Simmons (15-25-135) Hamilton (8-81) Rod . Thomas (16) 
10-19 H W 31-23 •wake Forest 81,008 Rambert (15-54) Simmons (21-33-205) Youngblood (6-43) Leake (14) 
10-24 H L 6-38 • N.C. State (12,9) 78,904 Rambert (10-53) Simmons (7-15-99) McKelvey (5-92) Miller (12) 
11-2 A W 34-31 • Duke 16,479 Rambert (13-46) Whitehurst (34-52-420) McKelvey (10-103) Rod . Thomas (19) 
11-9 A w 42-12 • North Carolina 42 ,000 Rambert (19-106) Whitehurst (12-20-274) Jasmin (3-47) Leake (13) 
11-16 H L 12-30 • Maryland (19,19) 74,707 Rambert (12-43) Whitehurst (12-26-130) Youngblood (3-25) Leake (21 ) 
11-23 H W 27-20 South Carolina 83,909 Rambert (15-66) Whitehurst (27-38-287) Hamilton (7-76) Rod. Thomas (1 2) 
12-23 N1 L 15-55 . A Texas Tech 21 ,689 T. Hill (5-1 _6) , Whitehurst (20-48-263)_ . Youngblood (7-134) Leake (16) 
•. ACC game; A . Mazda Tangerine Bowl ; N 1 · Orlando, FL; Note : Bold denotes a Clemson home game; rankings are prior to the particular game; official home attendance . 542 ,675 (77,525 per game 
including 56,808 season tickets) , official total (home, away, and neutral) attendance - 842,318 (64,794 per game) 
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Team Game-By-Game Stats 

Category 
Total Ottense 

Plays 

Yards Per Play 

Rushing Yards 

Rush Attempts 

Passing Yards 

Pass Completions 

Pass Attempts 

Had Intercepted 

Completion °/o 

Passing Etticiency 

First Downs 

Tota l Touchdowns 

Rushing Touchdowns 

Passing Touchdowns 

Field Goals 

Punting 

Ti me of Possession 

Third-Down 
Conversions 

Average Starting Field 
Pos1t1on· 

Turnovers 

Poin ts Ott Turnovers 

Pena lties 

Punt Returns 

K ckott Returns 

Interception 

Sac a 

• In 1&an,s· ,. 

UGA 

233 

203 

71 

64 

3 .3 

3.2 

68 

86 

34 

39 

165 

11 7 

17 

15 

37 

25 

1 

1 

45.9 

60.0 

86.9 
104.5 

19 

14 

4 

4 

2 

1 

1 

2 

0-2 

1 -1 

8-37 .3 

6-37 2 

30·41 

29 19 

7-17 

5-16 

35 

37 

1 

3 

14 

7 

6-60 
8-53 

5-28 
4 -82 

5-80 
5--121 

1-17 

1 -0 

2 17 
4-41 

LAT 

336 

293 

79 

70 

4.3 

4.2 

87 

80 

35 

26 

249 

213 

26 

26 

44 

44 

0 

3 

59.1 

59.1 

106.6 

86 .1 

20 

20 

3 

1 

3 

1 

0 

0 

4-4 

2-2 

3-31 .7 

5-38 .2 

31 :18 

28 :42 

6-16 

4-14 

39 

32 

1 

4 

7 

3 

9-79 

5-40 

2-16 

3-30 

4-102 
6-110 

3-44 

0--0 

1 · 12 
3-t4 

GAT 
371 

303 

72 

63 

5.2 

4.0 

195 

102 

41 

32 

176 

201 

18 

17 

31 

31 

1 
1 

58.1 

54.8 

120.6 

113.5 

18 

14 

3 
3 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1-2 

0-0 

5-36.6 

9-41 .1 

31 :48 

28 :12 

5-15 

8-17 

31 

35 

4 

2 

0 
0 

9-97 
8-99 

5--96 

3-8 

4-71 
4-44 

1-35 
1--0 

5--55 
0--0 

BSU 
412 

220 

68 
61 

6.1 

3.6 

203 

82 

39 

38 

209 

138 

21 

16 

29 

23 

1 

2 

72.4 

69.6 

137.4 

116.9 

22 

16 

4 

1 

3 

0 

1 
1 

1-1 

0-0 

2-35.5 

4-42.2 

27:56 

32:04 

8-13 

5-12 

43 

19 

2 

4 

20 

0 

9-100 

8-62 

4-40 
1-6 

2-55 

4-48 

2-24 
1--0 

4-45 

1-4 

FSU 
441 

386 

61 

69 

7 .2 

5.6 

107 

272 

33 
49 

334 
114 

18 

8 

28 

20 

2 
0 

64.3 

40.0 

173.8 

104.4 

18 

19 

4 

6 

2 

4 

2 
1 

1-1 

2-2 

4-39.3 

6-40.2 

26:53 

33:07 

4-12 

5-13 

30 
43 

4 

0 

0 

17 

5-34 
6-45 

3-40 

1-18 

5- 11 5 
5- 170 

0-0 
2-9 

39 
2 16 

UVA 

412 

288 

73 

72 

5.6 

4.0 

189 

80 

40 

40 

223 

208 

23 

23 

33 
32 

1 
1 

69.7 

71.9 

130.4 

130.5 

25 

20 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1-1 

3-4 

6-3 1.0 

4-38.8 

27:38 

32:22 

6-14 

5-16 

22 

39 

2 

1 

7 

6 

4-49 

1-5 

2- 15 
3-29 

6- 107 

3-72 

1-0 

1-5 

2- 18 
2-9 

WFU 
280 

523 

67 

83 

4.2 

6.3 

72 

365 

32 
64 

208 

158 

22 

10 

35 

19 

0 
3 

62.9 

52.6 

112.8 

90.9 

18 

23 

4 

2 

4 

2 

0 

0 

1-1 

3-3 

8-39.6 

3-41 .7 

28 :01 

31 :59 

4-15 

7-16 

35 
27 

0 

5 

14 

0 

7-56 

14-125 

2-20 
7.33 

2-44 

4-82 

3-24 

0--0 

0-0 
2-11 

NCS 
229 

369 

59 

74 

3.9 

5.0 

66 
240 

27 

50 

163 

129 

13 

15 

32 

24 

2 
1 

40.6 

62.5 

70.9 

99.3 

10 

16 

1 

5 

0 
3 

0 

0 

0-0 

1-2 

7-32.0 

3-41 .7 

22:48 

37:12 

2-15 

8-18 

24 

42 

5 

2 

0 
14 

3-34 

6-55 

3-24 
4-64 

3-130 
2-98 

1--0 
2-31 

0-0 

2-18 

on top opponent totars °" bOt om bold denotes a C m,,o , homt, gam 

DUK 

479 

468 

85 

85 

5 .6 

5.6 

59 

158 

33 
40 

420 

310 

34 

24 

52 
45 

0 

3 

65.4 

53.3 

158.6 

127.2 

26 

23 

4 

4 

0 
0 

4 

4 

2-2 
1-2 

5-37.2 

6-33 .3 

25:27 

34:33 

8-18 

9-19 

35 
29 

2 

3 

7 

7 

6-60 
1-5 

3-29 
4-2 1 

5- 138 
3.53 

3-0 
0-0 

2-9 
6-35 

UNC 
530 
244 

70 

65 

7.6 

3.8 

256 

65 

50 

32 

274 

179 

12 

18 

20 

33 

0 
1 

60.0 
54.4 

241.1 

104.0 

25 

16 

6 
1 

2 

0 

4 

1 

0-0 
1-1 

2-35.5 

6-33 .3 

30:02 

29 58 

8-12 

3-13 

35 

23 

1 

1 

0 
0 

7-55 

9-69 

4-28 

0-0 

2-37 
8- 19 1 

1-0 

0-0 

6-62 

1·6 

UMD 
211 

438 

51 

83 

4.1 

5.3 

81 

285 

25 

59 

130 

153 

12 

13 

26 
24 

1 

3 

46.2 

54.2 

80.5 

124.0 

10 

22 

0 
4 

0 
1 

0 

3 

4-4 

1-1 

7-35 .1 

3-41.7 

21 :04 

38 :56 

3-13 

11-19 

38 
29 

1 

3 

0 

7 

4-31 

5-40 

3-29 

4-30 

5-165 

4-115 

3-0 
1-9 

1-10 
2-10 

use 
432 

330 

79 
51 

5.5 

6.5 

145 

150 

40 

34 

287 

180 

27 

9 

39 
17 

0 
1 

69.2 

52.9 

131.0 

149.5 

27 

12 

3 

2 

3 
1 

0 
1 

2-3 

2-2 

2-38.0 

3-40.0 

33 :39 

26 :21 

9-15 

4-11 

27 

36 

1 

1 

0 

0 

5-60 

10-98 

3-0 

0-0 

2-58 
6-125 

1-0 

0-0 

1-5 
2-17 

nu 
360 

555 

85 
79 

4 .2 

7.0 

41 

91 

29 

27 

319 

464 

25 

39 

56 

52 

4 

1 

44.6 

75 .0 

84 1 

177.8 

21 

28 

2 
7 

1 
1 

Totals 
4726 

4620 

920 
919 

5 1 

50 

1569 

2056 

458 

530 

3157 

2564 

268 

233 

462 

389 

13 

21 

58 0 

59 .9 

121 2 

121 4 

259 
243 

40 

42 

22 
17 

1 16 

5 20 

0-1 17-22 

2-2 19-22 

6-38 .3 65-36 0 

3-29 7 61 -38 2 

30 3 1 281 7 

29 29 3 1 43 

9-20 79-195 
7-13 81 -197 

24 32 

36 33 

4 28 

1 30 

0 69 

3 64 

7.55 81-770 

8-78 89-774 

3-72 42-437 
6-89 40-410 

7 162 52 1264 
2 10 56-1239 

1-2 2 1-146 

4-41 13-95 

4-32 3 1-274 
4-25 31-206 
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idual Offensive Game-By-Game Stats 

RUSHING 

Opponent 

Georgia 

Louisiana Tech 

Georgia Tech 

Ball State 

Florida State 

Virginia 

Wake Forest 

N.C. State 

Duke 

North Carolina 

Maryland 

South Carolina 

Texas Tech 

Totals 

PASSING 

Opponent 

Georgia 

Louisiana Tech 

Georgia Tech 

Ball State 

Florida State 

Virginia 

Wake Forest 

N.C. State 

Duke 
North Carolina 

Maryland 

South Carolina 

Texas Tech 

Totals 

RECEIVING 

Opponent 

Georgia 

Louisiana Tech 

Georgia Tech 

Ball State 

Florida State 

Virginia 

Wake Forest 

N.C. State 

Duke 
North Carolina 

Maryland 
South Carolina 

Texas Tech 

Totals 

#28 Browning 

Car-Yds-TD 

--------

5-16-0 

-------

5-16-0 

#83 Elliott 

Cm-Att-Yds-lnt-TD 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

1-1-41-0-0 

1-1-(-4)-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-1-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

2-3-37-0-0 

#1 Currie 

Rec-Yds-TD 

1-12-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

1-6-0 

2-49-1 

2-14-0 

0-0-0 

2-24-0 

1-47-1 

2-90-1 

2-9-0 

2-29-0 

1-2-0 

16-282-3 

#1 Currie 
Car-Yds-TD 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

1-11-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

1-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

1-9-0 

3-20-0 

#21 Hamilton 

Car-Yds-TD 

3-18-0 

0-0-0 

5-97-1 

3-36-1 

3-23-0 

1-3-0 

0-0-0 

2-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

2-24-0 

2-7-0 

0-0-0 

21-208-2 

#12 Scott 

Cm-Att-Yds-lnt-TD 

0-0-0-0-0 

1-1-7-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

#87 Hall 
Rec-Yds-TD 

1-10-0 

2-19-0 

2-14-0 

0-0-0 

3-69-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

2-34-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

2-15-1 

12-161-1 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

1-1-7-0-0 

#21 Hamilton 

Rec-Yds-TD 

0-0-0 

4-37-0 

2-22-0 

4-29-0 

5-69-1 

8-81-0 

6-40-0 

3-16-0 

7-101-1 

0-0-0 
2-59-0 

7-76-0 

4-72-0 

52-602-2 

#8 Hill 

Car-Yds-TD 

0-0-0 

3-0-0 

5-13-0 

10-43-0 

0-0-0 

3-43-1 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

14-105-1 

1-3-0 

1-2-0 

5-16-0 

42-225-2 

#7 Simmons 

Cm-Att-Yds-lnt-TD 

17-37-165-1-1 

25-43-242-0-0 

18-31-176-1-2 

17-25-188-1-1 

17-27-293-2-2 

15-25-1 35-1-0 

21-33-205-0-0 

7-15-99-1-0 

0-0-0-0-0 

----------
5-8-56-0-0 

142-244-1559-7-6 

#5 Kelly 

Rec-Yds-TD 

2-4-0 

1-12-0 

3-9-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

3-26-0 

3-20-0 

1-2-0 

0-0-0 

1-8-0 

2-(-1)-0 

2-(-1)-0 

18-79-0 

KICKING 

Opponent 

Georgia 

Louisiana Tech 

Georgia Tech 

Ball State 

Florida State 

Virginia 

#19 Hunt FG 

Wake Forest 

N.C. State 

Duke 
North Carolina 

Maryland 
South Carolina 

Texas Tech 

Totals 

RETURNS 
Opponent 

Georgia 
Louisiana Tech 
Georgia Tech 
Ball State 
Florida State 

Virginia 
Wake Forest 
N.C. State 

Duke 
North Carolina 

Maryland 
South Carolina 

Texas Tech 
Totals 

Made 

47,22,38,37 
34 

24 

20 
19 

34 

34.2 1 

29,35,22,42 
26,28 

17 

#21 Hamilton PR 
# Yds Avg 

2 2 1.0 
1 1 1.0 
5 96 19.2 

4 40 10.0 
2 52 26.0 
2 15 7 .5 

2 20 10.0 
3 24 8.0 
2 24 12.0 
4 28 7 .0 
3 29 9.7 
3 0 0.0 
2 46 23.0 

35 377 10.8 

Note: Bold denotes a Clemson home game . 

Missed 

37,46 

---
49 

---

47 

33 
5 

#8 Hill PR 

# Yds 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
1 26 
1 26 

Avg 

---

26 .0 
26.0 

Aaron Hunt 

#2 Mance PR 

# Yds Avg 
3 26 8.7 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
1 
0 

5 

0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
4 31 

5.0 

7 .8 
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#10 Jasmin 

Car-Yds-TD 

5-30-0 

0-0-0 

--------
2-4-0 

4-10-0 

0-0-0 

1-0-0 

1-0-0 

5-14-0 

4-14-0 

4-4-1 

26-76-1 

#5 Kelly 

Car-Yds-TD 

5-17-1 

25-97-3 

20-89-0 

21-99-1 

4-10-2 

17-72-0 

4-9-1 

6-29-0 

6- 19-0 

2-0-0 

10-64-0 

5-15-0 

125-520-8 

#6 Whitehurst 

Cm-Att-Yds-lnt-TD 

----------

4-4-21-0-0 

7-7-92-0-1 

1-2-3-0-0 

6-17-64-1-0 

34-52-420-0-4 

12-20-27 4-0-4 

12-26-130-1-0 

27-38-287-0-0 

20-48-263-4-1 

123-214-1554-6-10 

#84 McKelvey 

Rec-Yds-TD 

2-24-0 

4-48-0 

1-8-0 

10-123-1 

5-117-0 

2-19-1 

5-70-0 

5-92-0 

10-103-1 

2-79- 1 

1-11-0 

3-58-0 

2-33-0 

52-785-4 

Brian Mance 

#20 Rambert 
Rec-Yds-TD 

2-12-0 

--------
--------

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

0-0-0 

3-33-0 
2-27-0 

1-6-0 

3-18-0 

0-0-0 

11-96-0 

# 

8 
2 

5 

2 
4 

6 
8 

6 

5 
2 
7 
2 

6 
63 

#20 Rambert 

Car-Yds-TD 

1 0-35-1 

--------
10-23-0 

9-59-0 

15-54-2 

10-53-0 

13-46-0 

19-106-1 

12-43-0 

15-66-2 

4-3-0 

117-488-6 

#7 Simmons 

Car-Yds-TD 

8-(-29)-0 

6-(-8)-0 

8-8-0 

3-13-0 

13-50-0 

6-20 

9-12-1 

6-1-0 

0-0-0 

--------
--------
0-0-0 

59-49-1 

Charlie Whitehurst 

#82 Robinson 

Rec-Yds-TD 

2-17-0 

1-14-0 

1-12-0 

3-28-0 

0-0-0 

2-45-0 

1-20-0 

1-6-0 

1-21-0 

0-0-0 

1-9-0 

4-49-0 

1-8-0 

18-229-0 

#17 Youngblood 

Rec-Yds-TD 

6-66-1 

10-89-0 

4-9-0 

2-14-0 

2-22-0 

5-42-0 

6-43-0 

1-23-0 

8-61 -1 

2-28-0 

3-25-0 

3-35-0 

7-134-0 

59-591-2 

#32 Kopp PUNTING 

Yds Avg -20 

298 37 .3 1 

95 

183 

71 
157 

186 

317 

224 
186 

71 

246 

76 
230 

2340 

47.5 

36.6 

35.5 

39 .3 
3 1.0 

39.6 

37.3 

37 .2 

35.5 
35.1 

38.0 

38 .3 
37.1 

0 
0 

1 
2 

3 

3 
0 

1 
1 
3 
1 
0 

16 

50+ 

0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
1 

#21 Hamilton KOR #9 Miller KOR #82 Robinson KOR 
# Yds Avg 

4 62 15.5 
2 58 29.0 

2 41 20.5 
2 55 27.5 
4 104 26.0 

6 107 17.8 
2 44 22.0 
2 50 25.0 

0 0 
1 23 23.0 
1 13 13.0 
1 26 26.0 
5 113 22 .6 

32 696 21 .8 

# Yds Avg 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 
0 

1 
4 

1 
4 

1 
2 

13 

0 
80 

129 
14 

152 

32 
49 

456 

---

---
80.0 
32.3 
14.0 
38.0 

32.0 
24.5 

35.1 

# Yds Avg 

1 18 18.0 
1 13 13.0 

1 18 18.0 
0 0 
1 11 11 .0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
4 60 15.0 
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~ 

Individual Defensive Game-BY,-Game 
t 

#86 Bennett #42 Bodrick #11 Carr #76 Coleman #33 Delusme #31 Dunham #98 Eason 
Opponent PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 
Georgia ---------- '48-5-0-0 ---------- 13-1-0-0 0-1-0-0 1-0-0-0 •51-4-o-o 
Louisiana Tech ---------- ' 47-3-1-0 ---------- 27-3-0-0 13-1-0-0 3-1-0-0 '38-7-1-1 
Georgia Tech 0-0-0-0 ' 45-4-0-0 ---------- 18-2-0-0 4-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 '44-6-2-2 
Ball State 5-2-0-0 ' 29-5-0-0 ---------- 19-4-0-0 4-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 '41-3-0-0 
Florida State 0-0-0-0 '38-6-0-0 ---------- 15-1-0-0 17-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 '48-4-1- 1 
Virginia 0-0-0-0 ·38-6-0-0 ---------- 21 -2-0-0 6-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 '56-6-1-0 
Wake Forest 0-0-0-0 ' 58-7-0-1 ---------- 23-4-0-0 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 '60-8-0-0 
N.C. State 8-1-0-0 '43-4-2-0 ---------- 24-1-0-0 12-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 '45-5-0-0 
Duke 0-0-0-0 .65- 1-0-0 ---------- 23-2-0-0 7-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 '68-7-2-2 
North Carolina 5-0-0-0 '41-7-0-0 ---------- 19-4-0-0 7-0-0-0 0-1-0-0 '42-6-2-1 
Maryland 0-0-0-0 '45-5-0-0 ---------- 22-3-0-0 8-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 ' 32-2-0-0 
South Carolina 0-0-0-0 '30-5-0-0 ---------- 21-2-0-0 ---------- 0-1-0-0 ' 32-4-0-0 
Texas Tech 4-1-0-0 ·11-7-0-0 ---------- 20-2-0-0 ---------- 5-3-0-0 '47-2-0-0 
Totals 22-4-0-0 598-65-3-1 ---------- 265-31-0-0 78-7-0-0 9-6-0-0 604-64-9-7 

#47 Feaster #99 Fountain #26 Francis #24 Fudge #34 Harper #22 Hemby #43 Hill 
Opponent PL·Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 
Georgia 18-5-0-0 15-0-0-0 • 12-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 ---------- 0-0-0-0 1-0-0-0 
Louisiana Tech 26-3-0-0 27-5-0-0 ---------- 17-3-0-0 ---------- ---------- 0-3-0-0 
Georgia Tech 13-3-0-0 18-2-0-0 ---------- 0-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 ---------- 4-3-0-0 
Ball State 13-3-0-0 19-3-0-0 ---------- 7-2-0-0 0-0-0-0 ---------- 3-2-0-0 
Florida State 17-3-1-0 14-1-0-0 ---------- 19-3-0-0 ---------- ---------- 3-2-0-0 
Virginia 11 -2-0-0 17-3-0-0 ---------- 4-1-1-0 ---------- ---------- 3-1-0-0 
Wake Forest 20-3-0-0 27-0-0-0 ---------- 13-3-0-0 ---------- ---------- 4-3-0-0 
N.C. State 22-5-0-0 29-3-1-0 ---------- 21-2-0-0 ---------- ---------- 0-0-0-0 
Duke 12-5-0-0 25-0-0-0 ---------- 1-2-0-0 ---------- 0-0-0-0 0-4-0-0 
North Carolina 23-4-0-0 24-3-1-1 ---------- 12-3-1 -0 ---------- 4-1-0-0 0-1-0-0 
Maryland 17-3-0-0 29-2-0-0 ---------- 10-2-0-0 ---------- 0-1-0-0 11 -7-1-0 
South Carolina 10-1-0-0 21-2-0-0 ---------- 11-4-0-0 ---------- 0-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 
Texas Tech 12-4-0-0 24- 1-0-0 ---------- 12-2-0-0 ---------- 4-0-0-0 18-3-0-0 
Totals 214-44-1-0 289-25-2-1 12-1-0-0 127-27-2-0 0-0-0-0 8-3-0-0 47-29-1-0 

#58 Howard #46 Jamison #57 Jamison #27 Johnson #45 Leake #2 Mance #80 McClinton ~-Opponent PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk '!1. Georgia 19-2-0-0 6-1-0-0 52-3-2-0 "56-10-2-0 '62-6-0-0 11-0-0-0 \\,,. ---------- :--...:~ Louisiana Tech 27-5-0-0 11 -1-0-0 2-0-0-0 '48-2-0-0 '63-17-0-0 ' 60-7-0-1 24-4-0-0 
Georgia Tech 18-4-2-1 5-3-0-0 ---------- '45-3-0-0 "60-11-0-0 ' 65-5-1-0 --------
Ball State 17-1-0-0 18-3-0-0 ---------- '38-4-1-0 '49-14-1-1 ' 57-3-1-1 10-1-0-0 
Florida State 14-5-0-0 15-4-0-0 ---------- "34-2-0-0 ' 55-9-0-0 '51-6-2-0 7-0-0-0 
Virginia 15-4-0-0 17-4-0-0 ---------- '30-3-0-0 ·5s-11-o-o '68-7-1-1 ----------
Wake Forest 24-6-1-0 20-5-1-0 ---------- ---------- ·s9-14-o-o · 02-s-1-1 6-0-0-0 
N.C. State 21-0-0-0 23-10-0-0 ---------- ---------- '52-8-0-0 ' 52-2-1-1 18-1-0-0 
Duke 22-0-0-0 17-3-0-0 ---------- ---------- '72-14-2-0 "90-4-1-0 19-2-0-0 
North Carolina 20-3-1-1 19-4-0-0 0-0-0-0 ---------- •49.13-0-0 "53-2-2-0 17-3-0-0 
Maryland 27-3-0-0 16-5-0-0 ---------- ---------- ' 66-21-0-0 •74.9.1-0 17-3-0-0 
South Caro lina 21-1-0-0 12-2-0-0 ---------- ---------- ' 41-11-0-0 '42-3-0-1 ----------
Texas Tech 24-0-0-0 18-3-0-0 ---------- ---------- '61-16-2-1 "67-2-0-0 12-1-0-0 
Totals 269-34-4-2 197-48-1-0 2-0-0-0 247-17-3-0 749-169-7-2 823-62-11-6 141-15-0-0 

#91 McNeal #3 Meekins #9 Miller #23 Monts #48 Morris #49 Nelson #97 Polk 
Opponent PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 
Georgia .49-4-0-0 ' 46-8-0-0 2-1-0-0 0-1-0-0 16-3-0-1 0-0-0-0 6-0-0-0 
Louisiana Tech '49-4-0-0 '54-5-0-0 29-3-0-1 ---------- 30-2-1-0 ---------- 5-1 -0-0 
Georgia Tech '49-5-2-1 ' 58-11-1-0 20-5-1-0 ---------- 20-2-0-0 0-0-0-0 21-1-0-0 
Ball State '43-5-2-2 ' 43-11-0-0 26-3-1-1 ---------- 30-3-0-0 ---------- 18-4-0-0 
Florida State '55-10-2-1 '37-11-0-0 36-4-1-0 ---------- 27-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 20-1-0-0 
Virginia '56-6-1-1 ·51-3-o-o 42-3-1-0 ---------- 29-2-0-0 0-0-0-0 23-4-0-0 
Wake Forest '64-6-0-0 '78-9-0-0 '83-10-1-1 ---------- 31-5-0-0 0-0-0-0 19-2-0-0 
N.C. State ' 45-2-0-0 ' 66-6-0-0 ' 73-12-1-0 ---------- 28-5-0-0 0-0-0-0 24-3-0-0 
Duke .69-5-1-0 ·19-5-2-1 ·90-4-0-1 ---------- 25-0-0-0 0-0-0-0 56-4-0-0 
North Carolina '41-5-1-1 "47-7-2-0 '6 1-3- 1-1 ---------- 24-5-0-0 0-0-0-0 16-2-0-0 
Maryland '58-5-2-1 ' 84-9-0-0 '84-5-1-2 ---------- 28-2-0-0 0-0-0-0 41-3-1-0 
South Carolina "32-7-2-1 '53-7-0-0 ' 53-3-0-0 ---------- 20-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 26-0-0-0 
Texas Tech '53-3-1-1 '59-5-0-0 '75-5-1-1 ---------- '64-13-0-0 1-0-0-0 29-0-0-0 
Totals 663-67-14-9 755-97-5-1 674-61-9-8 0-1-0-0 372-44-1-1 1-0-0-0 304-25-1-0 

#29 Pugh #38 Sampson #92 Tate #41 Thomas #56 Vaughn #96 Washington #90 Whipple 
Opponent PL-Tac-PBU-lnt PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk PL-Tac-TFL-Sk 
Georgia 15-3-0-0 ·s4-9-1-1 ---------- "47-8-0-0 "46-7-1-1 "51-5-0-0 0-1-0-0 
Louisiana Tech 23-1-0-0 •s4-3-0-0 6-1-0-0 ' 52-13-0-0 ' 49-3-0-0 '40-6-1-0 0-2-0-0 
Georgia Tech 4-0-0-0 '57-2-0-0 ---------- '53-12-0-0 ' 49-5-2-1 '44-3-0-0 0-0-0-0 
Ball State 20-6-0-0 '56-2-0-0 3-1-0-0 '54-11 -0-0 '43-3-0-0 '41-6-0-0 2-1-0-0 
Florida State 33-3-0-0 '50-5-0-0 ---------- ·53.16-1-0 '55-3-1-1 '50-5-1-0 0-0-0-0 
V1rg1n1a 20-3-0-0 '62-7-0-0 ---------- '63-16-1-0 "54-6-1-1 '56-7-1-0 0-1-0-0 
Wake Forest 11-6-0-0 '85-7-0-0 ---------- '69-8-1-0 '61-3-0-0 '60-10-0-0 0-0-0-0 
N.C. State 7-3-0-0 '61-9-0-0 6-0-0-0 '53-11-2-0 ' 45-7-1-0 ' 45-5-1-0 0-0-0-0 
Duke 11-1-1-0 '83-15-0-0 ---------- '77-19-0-0 '66-4-0-0 '16-0-0-0 0-1-0-0 
North Carolina 18-3-1-0 "58-5-0-0 4-0-0-0 '45-8-2-1 '41-3-0-0 .36-5-1-1 0-0-0-0 
Maryland 0-1-0-0 '65-9-0-0 8-1-0-0 "67-18-0-0 '55-5-0-0 ' 56-2-0-0 ----------
South Carolina 3-1-0-0 •40.s-0-0 --------- "43-12-0-0 "32-7-0-0 '32-1-0-0 0-0-0-0 
Texas Tech 20-3-0-0 ---------- 3-0-0-0 '66-15-2-1 '53-4-0-0 '47-0-0-0 ----------
Totals 185-34-2-0 753-79-1-1 30-3-0-0 7 42-167-9-2 649-60-6-4 574-55-5-1 2-6-0-0 

· - start . Note "PL" does not include special team plays or ottens1ve plays ; special team tackles are included; bold denotes a Clemson home game. 
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Superlatives 
• 

Category Clemson Team High Opponent Team High 

Rushing Attempts 50 vs . North Carolina , 11 /9 64 by Wake Forest, 10/19 

Rushing Yards 256 vs . North Carolina, 11 /9 365 by Wake Forest, 10/19 

Rushing Touchdowns 4 vs . Wake Forest, 10/19 4 by Florida State, 10/3 

Yards Per Rush 5.2 vs . Ball State, 9/21 5.7 by Wake Forest, 10/19 
' 

Longest Rush 77 vs . Georgia Tech, 9/14 72 by Georgia Tech, 9/14 

Passing Completions 34 vs . Duke, 11 /2 39 by Texas Tech, 12/23 • 

Passing Attempts 56 vs . Texas Tech , 12/23 52 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Completion % (min. 10 comp.) 72.4 vs . Ball State, 9/21 75.0 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Passing Yards 420 vs . Duke, 11 /2 555 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Passing Efficiency (min. 10 comp.) 241 .1 vs . North Carolina , 11 /9 177.8 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Passing Touchdowns 4 vs . Duke, 11 /2; North Carolina, 11 /9 5 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Longest Pass 83 vs . North Carolina, 11 /9 70 by South Carolina, 11/23 

Plays 85 vs. Duke, 11 /2; Texas Tech, 12/23 85 by Duke , 11 /2 

Total Offense 530 vs . North Carolina, 11 /9 555 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Yards Per Play 7.6 vs . North Carolina, 11 /9 7.0 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Total Touchdowns 6 vs. North Carolina, 11/9 7 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Points 42 vs. North Carolina , 11/9 55 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Field Goals 4 vs . Louisiana Tech, 9/7; Maryland, 11/16 3 by Virginia, 10/12; Wake Forest, 10/19 

Punting Average (min. 3 punts) 39.6 vs . Wake Forest, 10/19 42.2 l)y Ball State, 9/21 

First Downs 27 vs . South Carolina, 11/23 28 by Texas Tech , 12/23 

Time of Possession 33:39 vs . South Carolina, 11/23 38:56 b,1 Maryland, 11/16 

Penalties 9 vs . many (3) 14 by Wake Forest, 10/19 

Penalty Yards 100 vs. Ball State, 9/21 125 by Wake Forest, 10/19 j 
Turnovers 5 vs . N.C. State, 10/24 5 by Wake Forest, 10/19 

Third-Down Conversions 9 vs . South Carolina, 11/23; Texas Tech, 12/23 11 by Maryland, 11/16 I 
Third-Down Conversion % 66.7 vs. North Carolina , 11 /9 57.9 by Maryland, 11/16 

Average Starting Field Position* 43 vs. Ball State, 9/21 43 by Florida State, 1 0/3 ~ 
Punt Return Yards 96 vs . Georgia Tech, 9/14 89 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Kickoff Return Yards 165 vs. Maryland, 11/16 191 by North Carolina, 11 /9 
~ Interception Return Yards 44 vs . Louisiana Tech, 9/7 4 1 by Texas Tech, 12/23 

Interceptions by Defense 3 vs . many (4) 4 by Texas Tech, 12/23 
~ Fumble Return Yards 55 vs . Georgia, 8/31 6 by Ball State, 9/21 

Sacks by Defense 6 vs. North Carolina, 11 /9 6 by Duke, 11 /2 
~ 

Category Clemson Individual Best Opponent Individual Best 

~ Rushing Attempts 25 by Yusef Kelly vs. Louisiana Tech, 9/7 28 by T.A. Mclendon (N.C. State), 10/24 

Rushing Yards 106 by Bernard Rambert vs . North Carolina , 11 /9 178 by T.A. Mclendon (N.C. State), 10/24 

Rushing Touchdowns 3 by Yusef Kelly vs . Louisiana Tech, 9/7 3 by Greg Jones (Florida State) , 10/3 

Longest Rush 77 by Derrick Hamilton vs. Georgia Tech, 9/14 72 by Tony Hollings (Georgia Tech), 9/14 

Passing Completions 34 by Charlie Whitehurst vs. Duke, 11 /2 32 by Kliff Kingsbury (Texas Tech), 12/23 

Passing Attempts 52 by Charl ie Whitehurst vs. Duke, 11/2 44 by Luke McCown (Louisiana Tech) , 9/7 
44 by Adam Smith (Duke) , 11 /2 

Completion % (min. 10 comp.) 71 . 1 by Charlie Whitehurst vs. South Carolina, 11/23 74.4 by Kliff Kingsbury (Texas Tech), 12/23 

Passing Yards 420 by Charl ie Wh itehurst vs. Duke, 11 /2 375 by Kliff Kingsbury (Texas Tech), 12/23 

Passing Efficiency (min. 10 comp.) 241 .1 by Charlie Whitehurst vs. North Carolina, 11 /9 166.0 by Kl iff Kingsbury (Texas Tech) , 12/23 

Passing Touchdowns 4 by Charl ie Whitehurst vs . Duke, 11 /2; North Carolina, 11 /9 3 by many (3) 

Receptions 10 by Kevin Youngblood vs. Louisiana Tech, 9/7 11 by Wali Lundy (Virginia), 10/12 

10 by J .J . McKelvey vs. Ball State, 9/21 ; Duke, 11 /2 

Receiving Yards 134 by Kevin Youngblood vs. Texas Tech, 12/23 140 by Troy Williamson (South Carolina), 11/23 

Receiving Touchdowns 2 by Chad Jasmin vs . North Carolina, 11 /9 1 by many (20) 

All-Purpose Yards 256 by Derrick Hamilton vs. Georgia Tech, 9/14 200 by Fabian Davis (Wake Forest), 10/19 
200 by T.A. Mclendon (N.C. State), 10/24 

Total Offense 4 14 by Charlie Whitehurst vs. Duke, 11/2 345 by Kliff Kingsbury (Texas Tech), 12/23 

Total Touchdowns 3 by Yusef Kelly vs. Louisiana Tech, 9/7 3 by Greg Jones (Florida State), 10/3 

Points 18 by Yusef Kelly vs. Louisiana Tech , 9/7 18 by Greg Jones (Florida State), 10/3 

Field Goals 4 by Aaron Hunt vs . Louisiana Tech, 9/7; Maryland, 11/16 3 by Kurt Smith (V1rg1n1a), 10/12 
3 by Matt Wisnosky (Wake Forest), 10/19 

Punting Average (min. 3 punts) 39 6 by Wynn Kopp vs . Wake Forest, 10/19 47.8 by Dustin Upton (Lou isiana Tech), 9/7 

Punt Return Yards 96 by Derrick Hamilton vs. Georgia Tech, 9/14 87 by Wes Welker (Texas Tech), 12/23 

Kickoff Return Yards 152 by Justin Miller vs. Maryland, 11 /16 136 by Wal lace Wright (North Carolina), 11 /9 

Interception Return Yards 43 by Maurice Fountain vs. Louisiana Tech , 9/7 31 by Rod Johnson (N.C. State), 10/24 

Interceptions 2 by Justin Miller vs . Maryland, 11/16 2 by Vincent Meeks (Texas Tech). 12/23 

Fumble Return Yards 55 by Bryant McNeal vs . Georgia. 8!31 6 by Chad Manley (Bal l State) , 9/21 

Tackles 21 by John Leake vs. Maryland , 11/16 

Sacks 2 by Nick Eason vs . Georgia Tech, 9/14 , Duke, 11,·2 
2 by Bryant McNeal vs . Ball State, 9/21 

Tackles For Loss 2 by many (7). many times (17) 

• - 1n tearns' own territory : Note Teams· "points' and ' total touchdowns· include defensive and special teams' points : bold denotes a Clemson home game 
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Career Highs 

Rushing 
# Player Carries Yards ' Yards/Carries Touchdowns Long 

28 Browning, Kyle 5 , UNC '02 16, UNC '02 ---------- ---------- 7, UNC '02 
1 Currie , Airese 2, many (2) 31, LAT '01 ---------- 1, LAT '02 19, LAT '02 

21 Hamilton , Derrick 5, GAT '02 97, GAT '02 ---------- 1, many (2) 77, GAT '02 
36 Harrell , Cliff 3, UNC '02 16, UNC '02 ---------- ---------- 11 , UNC '02 

8 Hill , Tye 14, UNC '02 105, UNC '02 7.5, UNC '02 1, many (2) 32, UVA '02 
10 Jasmin , Chad 16, LAT '01 83, LAT '01 5 .2, LAT '01 1, TTU '02 23, MIZ '02 

5 Kelly, Yusef 25, LAT '02 99, BSU '02 7.0, DUK '00 3, LAT '02 30, DUK '00 
6 Whitehurst, Charlie 13, DUK '02 11 , UMD '02 -0.5, DUK '02 1, many (2) 20, UMD '02 

Passing 
# Player Completions Attempts 0 Percentage Yards Touchdowns Long 

83 Elliott, Tony 1, many (2) 1, many (2) ---------- 4 1, FSU '02 ---------- 41 , FSU '02 

6 Whitehurst, Charlie 34, DUK '02 52, DUK '02 71.1, USC '02 420, DUK '02 4, many (2) 83, UNC '02 

Passing (cont'd) 
# Player 0 Efficiency 0 Yards/Attempts 0 Yards/Completions Interceptions Plays Total Offense 

83 Elliott, Tony ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 1, many (2) 41 , FSU '02 
6 Whitehurst, Charlie 241.1, UNC '02 13.70, UNC '02 22.8, UNC '02 4, TTU '02 85, DUK '02 4 14, DUK '02 

Receiving 
# Player Receptions Yards •Yards/Receptions Touchdowns Long 
1 Currie, Airese 5, UNC '01 90, UNC '02 21 .6, USC '01 1, many (4) 83, UNC '02 

83 Elliott, Tony 3, GAT '02 85, GAT '02 28.3, GAT '02 1, GAT '02 44, GAT '02 
87 Hall , Ben 3, many (3) 69, FSU '02 23.0, FSU '02 1, many (4) 41, FSU '02 
21 Hamilton, Derrick 9, UVA '01 106, NCS '01 23.5, LAT '01 1, many (6) 57, LAT '0 1 
36 Harrell, Cliff 1, TTU '02 4, TTU '02 ---------- ---------- 4, TTU '02 

8 Hill , Tye 1, many (3) 3, many (2) ---------- ---------- 3, many (2) 
10 Jasmin , Chad 3, UNC '02 47, UNC '02 15. 7, UNC '02 2, UNC '02 31, UNC '02 

5 Kelly, Yusef 3, many (3) 26, UVA '02 8 .7, UVA '02 ---------- 18, UVA '02 
9 Miller, Justin 1,LAT '02 9, LAT '02 ---------- ---------- 9, LAT '02 

81 Williamson, Bobby 2, many (2) 22, USC '02 ---------- 1, GAT '02 16, USC '02 
17 Youngblood, Kevin 10, LAT '02 134, TTU '02 19.1, TTU '02 1, many (4) 67, TTU '02 

" - minimum of 1 O carries; 0 
- minimum of 10 completions; • - minimum of three reception s; Note: Years reflect season played, (e.g. Gator 

Bowl on Jan. 1, 2001 counts as '00) ; bold denotes a Clemson home game. 

Game-By Game Starters 
Position 

LT 
LG 
C 
AG 
RT 
WR/TE 
WR 
QB 
TB 

WA/FB 
WA 

Position 
DE 
OT 
OT 
DE 
LB 

LB 

LB 
CB 
AOV 
FS 

CB 

Position 
PK 
p 

UGA 

Byrd 
C Johnson 

Chester 

Walker 

Brantley 
Hall 

Youngblood 
Simmons 

Rambert 

Hamilton 

Robinson 

UGA 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 
Leake 

Rod Thomas 

Sampson 

Mance 
Bodrick 

Meekins 
Francis 

UGA 
Hunt 

Kopp 

LAT 
Byrd 

Black 
Chester 
Walker 

Brantley 
Currie 

Youngblood 
Simmons 

Kelly 
Miller 

Robinson 

LAT 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 
Leake 

Rod. Thomas 
Sampson 

Mance 
Bodrick 
Meekins 

K. Johnson 

LAT 

Hunt 
Kopp 

GAT 

Byrd 
C. Johnson 

Sharpe 

Walker 
Henry 

Hall 
Youngblood 

Simmons 
Kelly 

Hamilton 
Robinson 

GAT 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 
Leake 

Rod. Thomas 

Sampson 

Mance 
Bodrick 
Meekins 

K. Johnson 

GAT 
Hunt 
Kopp 

Note Bold denotes a Clemson home game 

BSU 

Byrd 
C.Johnson 

Chester 
Walker 
Henry 
Currie 

Youngblood 
Simmons 

Kelly 
Hamilton 

Robinson 

BSU 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 
Leake 

Rod. Thomas 

Sampson 

Mance 
Bodrick 
Meekins 

K. Johnson 

BSU 

Hunt 
Kopp 

FSU 

Byrd 
C. Johnson 

Chester 

Walker 

Henry 

Currie 

Youngblood 

Simmons 

Rambert 

Hami lton 
Robinson 

FSU 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 

Eason 
McNeal 

Leake 
Rod . Thomas 

Sampson 

Mance 
Bodrick 

Meekins 
K. Johnson 

FSU 
Hunt 
Kopp 

Offense 
UVA WFU 

Byrd Byrd 
C.Johnson C. Johnson 

Chester Chester 
Walker Walker 
Henry Henry 

Williamson Currie 
Youngblood McKelvey 

Simmons Simmons 
Rambert Rambert 

Lee Hamilton 
Robinson Robinson 

Defense 
UVA WFU 

K. Vaughn K. Vaughn 

Washington Washington 
Eason Eason 

McNeal McNeal 

Leake Leake 
Rod. Thomas Rod. Thomas 

Sampson Sampson 

Mance Mance 
Bodrick Bodrick 

Meekins Meekins 
K Johnson Miller 

Special Teams 
UVA WFU 
Hunt Hunt 

Kopp Kopp 

NCS 
Byrd 

C.Johnson 
Chester 
Walker 
Henry 

Hall 
Youngblood 

Simmons 
Rambert 
Hamilton 

Robinson 

NCS 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 
Leake 

Rod. Thomas 

Sampson 
Mance 

Bodrick 
Meekins 

Miller 

NCS 

--------
Kopp 

DUK 
Byrd 

C. Johnson 

Chester 

Walker 

Henry 

Hall 

Youngblood 
Whitehurst 

Kelly 
Hamilton 

Robinson 

DUK 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 

Eason 

McNeal 

Leake 
Rod . Thomas 

Sampson 
Mance 

Bodrick 
Meekins 

Miller 

DUK 
Hunt 

Kopp 

UNC 
Byrd 

C. Johnson 

Sharpe 

Walker 

Henry 

Hall 

Youngblood 

Whitehurst 

Rambert 

Hamilton 

Robinson 

UNC 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 

Leake 
Rod. Thomas 

Sampson 

Mance 

Bodrick 
Meekins 

Miller 

UNC 
Hunt 
Kopp 

Tackles 
# Player 

86 Bennett, Charles 
76 Coleman, Eric 

33 Delusme, Ronny 

99 Fountain, Maurice 
26 Francis, Toure 
24 Fudge, Jamaal 

22 Hemby, Ryan 

43 Hill , Leroy 

58 Howard, J.J. 

45 Leake, John 

80 McClinton, Todd 

9 Miller, Justin 

23 Monts, Tavaghn 

49 Nelson, Roosevelt 

97 Polk, DeJuan 

29 Pugh, Travis 

38 Sampson, Eric 

92 Tate, Trey 

56 Vaughn , Khaleed 

50 Vaughn , Nigel 

96 Washington , Donnell 

90 Whipple , Rod 

UMD USC 

Byrd Byrd 

C.Johnson C. Johnson 

Sharpe 
Walker 
Henry 

Hall 
Youngblood 
Whitehurst 

Rambert 
Harrell 

Robinson 

UMD 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 

Leake 
Rod. Thomas 

Sampson 
Mance 

Bodrick 
Meekins 

Miller 

UMD 
Hunt 

Kopp 

Sharpe 
Walker 
Henry 
Currie 

Youngblood 
Whitehurst 

Rambert 
Hamilton 

Robinson 

USC 
K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 

Leake 
Rod. Thomas 

Sampson 
Mance 

Bodrick 
Meekins 

Mi Iler 

USC 
Hunt 

Kopp 
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Tackles 
2, BSU '02 
4, many (3) 

2, many (2) 
5, LAT '02 

6, many (2) 
4, USC '02 

3, WFU '01 
11 , DUK '01 
6, WFU '02 

21 , UMD '02 

4, LAT '02 
12, NCS '02 

3, LAT '01 

----------
5, USC '01 

6, many (2) 
15, DUK '02 

1, many (3) 

10, USC '0 1 

2, many (3) 
10, WFU '02 

2, LAT '02 

TTU 
Byrd 

C. Johnson 

Sharpe 

Walker 

Henry 

Hall 
Currie 

Whitehurst 
Rambert 

Hamilton 

Robinson 

TTU 

K. Vaughn 

Washington 
Eason 

McNeal 

Leake 

Rod. Thomas 
Morris 

Mance 
Bodrick 

Meekins 
Miller 

TTU 

Hunt 
Kopp 



Offensive Drive Chart 

# 

1 . 

A Start 
9 

2. 20 
3. 30 
4. •30 

5. 28 
6. 22 
7. 36 

•8. ·21 
9. 24 

10. 44 
11 . 29 
12. 8 

13. 38 

# AStart 
1. 45 
2. 17 
3. 25 
4. 40 
5. 15 
6. · 13 
7. •17 

8. 33 

9. 16 
•10. 20 
11. 20 
12. 24 
13. 20 
14. ' 6 
15. 29 

# AStart 
1. 30 
2. 23 
3. 21 
4. 35 
5. 20 
6. 26 
7. •5 

•8. 34 
9. 30 

10. 50 
11 . 12 
12. 24 
13. 18 
14. 16 
15 . 36 

# ' Start 
1. 27 
2. 38 
3. 27 
4 . •33 
5. ·21 

•6. 40 
7. 30 
8. 35 
9 . 44 

10. 46 

# ' Start 
1. 20 
2. 20 
3. •39 
4. •49 

5. 20 
6. 34 
7. 46 
8. 14 

• 7. 1 
8. 21 
9 . 49 

Plays 

7 
7 

5 
4 
3 
4 
9 
4 

10 
3 

3 

3 

8 

Georgia 
Yards 

23 
56 
12 
30 

-12 
17 
64 

1 
76 

-16 
-5 
2 

33 

Time 

4:19 
3:42 
3:09 
0:26 
1 :20 
2:17 
1 :16 

0:47 
4:43 

1 :47 
1 : 19 
1 :02 
3:36 

Louisiana Tech 
Plays 

10 
3 
3 
9 

11 

4 

4 

3 

2 
13 
14 

9 
3 
2 
4 

Yards 

55 
8 

19 
29 
81 

4 

17 
-1 

4 
75 
59 
56 

3 
6 

12 

Georgia Tech 
Plays 

15 

1 
9 
2 
7 
8 
4 
6 

3 

2 

3 

3 
5 
4 

2 

Plays 

4 
7 

7 

8 

3 
4 

5 
8 

11 
12 

Yards 

53 
77 
40 
15 
32 
41 

5 

66 
16 
-5 

4 

1 

17 

31 
-4 

Ball State 
Yards 

14 
28 
73 
26 
21 
18 
23 
65 
50 
54 

Florida State 
Plays 

4 

8 

2 

5 
9 
8 

3 
6 

3 

5 
2 

Yards 
-2 

54 
39 
49 
57 
62 
-4 

86 
3 

28 
51 

Time 

4:09 
1 :28 
1 :28 
3:00 

3:05 
0:56 
1 :16 

0:59 
0 :55 
5:24 
4:43 

2:18 
1 :27 
0:38 
2:25 

Time 

7:47 
0:13 
2:48 
0:47 
3:35 
3:22 
0:50 
2:29 
1 :35 
0:4 1 
0 :45 
1 :29 
2:39 
1 :36 
1 : 12 

Time 

1 :59 
2:15 
2:1 9 
3:18 
1 :03 
2:25 
1 :34 
3:02 
4:57 
5:04 

Time 
2:15 
3:15 
0:26 
2:11 
4:42 
2:45 
1 :03 
1 :25 
1 :28 
2:08 
0:28 

End 

Punt 

Interception 

Punt 

TD 
Punt 

Punt 

TD 
Missed FG 

TD 
Punt 

Punt 

Punt 

Missed FG 

End 

TD 
Punt 

Fumble 

FG 
FG 

Downs 

TD 
Punt 

Half 

FG 

FG 

FG 
Punt 

TD 

Game 

End 

FG 

TD 
Punt 

Fumble 

Punt 

Missed FG 

TD 
TD 

Fumble 

Interception 

Punt 

Punt 

Punt 

Fumble 

Game 

End 
Punt 

Fumble 

TD 
FG 

TD 
Punt 

Interception 

TD 
Downs 

TD 

End 

Downs 

Downs 

TD 
TD 

Interception 

FG 
Punt 

TD 
Interception 

Punt 

TD 

1 0 . 

11 . 

# 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4 . 

5 . 
6. 

•7. 
8 . 
9 . 

1 0. 
11 . 
12. 

# 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 
6. 

•7 . 

8. 
9. 

10. 
11 . 
12. 
13. 
14. 

# 

1 . 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5 . 
6. 
7. 

•8. 
9. 

10. 
11 . 
12. 
13. 

# 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 
•6. 
7 . 

8 . 
9 . 

10. 
11 . 
12. 
13. 
14. 

# 

1 . 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 

•8 . 

35 
21 

A Start 
5 

7 
20 
13 
18 

•32 

30 
22 
26 
18 
33 

8 

A Start 
39 
33 
20 
35 
35 
35 
20 
20 
47 

'30 
40 
34 
42 
20 

A Start 
20 

8 

35 
20 
20 
20 
30 
12 
32 
42 
26 
20 
28 

' Start 
35 
42 
10 
24 
30 
11 

37 
30 

·22 
31 

•49 
"38 
14 
40 

' Start 
31 

2 
17 

•45 

'46 
20 
31 
15 

3 
4 

0 
18 

Virginia 
Plays Yards 

19 93 
12 51 

5 

3 
8 
1 
7 
5 

5 

1 

1 
7 

28 
4 

43 
32 
31 
13 
26 

0 
-1 

92 

1 : 15 
2 :29 

Time 

6:57 
3:52 
2 :38 
0:57 
3:27 
0:08 
3 :24 
1 :59 
2 :20 
0:16 
0:23 
1 :17 

Wake Forest 
Plays 

6 

3 

3 

3 
3 
6 

3 
3 
8 

5 

3 

8 

11 
3 

Yards 

61 
9 
5 

4 

1 

65 
4 

-5 
13 
30 

3 

48 
58 
-6 

Plays 

3 
7 

4 

3 

2 
3 
3 

9 
3 
3 

5 

N.C. State 
Yards 

10 
3 

Plays 

10 
6 

7 

3 

9 
12 

3 
7 

4 

6 

1 
5 

5 

9 

0 
44 
18 
-5 

2 

9 
0 

71 

-1 

22 
30 
37 

0 

Duke 
Yards 

65 
9 

38 
9 

30 
72 

6 

24 
9 

69 
49 
38 
10 
56 

Time 

1 :50 
1 :25 
1 :42 
1 :02 
1 :25 
1 :15 

1 : 15 
1 :17 
4:01 
1 :59 
0:52 
3:55 
4:48 
1 : 15 

Time 

1 :20 
3:01 
2 :44 
0:52 
0:59 
1 :48 
1 :05 
3:27 
1 : 13 
1 :47 
1 :54 
1 :47 
0:33 

Time 

3:07 
1 :41 
2:57 
1 : 19 
1 :30 
3:27 
1 :43 
1 :47 
1 :51 
0:46 
0:07 
1 :25 
0:53 
2:18 

North Carolina 
Plays 

5 

3 
2 

7 
3 
8 

3 

7 

Yards 

28 
-2 

83 
45 

7 

50 
69 
85 

Time 
1 : 14 
0:38 
0:24 
2:59 
1 :27 
4 .12 
0:54 
2:36 

Punt 

Punt 

End 

FG 

Downs 

Punt 

Punt 

Punt 

TD 
Punt 

Punt 

Punt 

Interception 

Fumble 

TD 

End 
1·0 

Punt 

Pur,t 

Punt 

Punt 

TD 

Punt 

Punt 

Punt 

TD 
Punt 

FG 

TD 
Game 

End 
Punt 

Punt 

Punt 

Fumble 

Interception 

Punt 

Punt 

Downs 

Punt 

Interception 

Fumble 

Fumble 

Punt 

End 
TD 

Punt 

Punt 

Punt 

Downs 

FG 
Punt 

Punt 

Downs 

TD 
TD 
TD 

Fumble 

FG 

End 
Punt 

Safety 
Touchdown 
Touchdown 

Punt 

Downs 
Touchdown 
Touchdown 

Long Offensive Plays 
· . 0 --if ,', . f . , .. % 

Yds Player(s) 

83 Whitehurst to Currie 

77 Hamilton 

67 Whitehurst to Youngblood 

59 Simmons to McKelvey 

58 Whitehurst to McKelvey 

51 Simmons to McKelvey 

49 Whitehurst to Hamilton 

47 Whitehurst to Currie 

44 Simmons to Elliott 

42 Simmons to Hamilton 

42 Whitehurst to Hamilton 
41 Simmons to Hall 

41 Elliott to McKelvey 

37 Whitehurst to McKelvey 
34 Simmons to Robinson 

34 Whitehurst to McKelvey 

Type 
*Pass 

·Run 

Pass 

Pass 

*Pass 

Pass 
·Pass 

·Pass 

· Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Pass 

Opp 

UNC 

GAT 
TTU 
FSU 

UNC 

BSU 

DUK 

DUK 

GAT 
FSU 

UMD 

FSU 

FSU 

USC 

UVA 
NCS 

• - touchdown; Note: Bold denotes a Clemson l1urne 
game. 

9. 
10. 
11 . 
12. 

20 
40 

·20 
•44 

# ' Start 

1. 33 
2. 34 
3. 25 
4. 40 
5. •24 

6. 40 
•7. 9 
8 . 46 
9. 3'1 

10. *42 

11 . 39 
12. 17 

# ' Start 
1. 20 
2. 20 
3. 47 
4 . 13 
5. 20 
6. 18 

•7. 20 
8. 37 
9. 42 

10. 30 

# AStart 
1. 20 
2 . 4 

3. 20 
4 . 28 
5. 25 
6. 1 

7. 16 
8 . 29 

•9 . 20 
10. 27 
11 . •45 

12. 45 
13. 20 
14. 30 

14 
7 
4 
7 

Plays 

5 

3 
5 
9 

4 

5 

3 
5 
7 
5 

1 

3 

80 
49 
20 
18 

Maryland 
Yards 

19 
3 

19 
47 

6 
55 
9 

13 
30 
17 

0 
8 

6:11 Touchdown 

3:26 Fumble 

2:17 Touchdown 
3:44 Game 

Time End 

2:14 Punt 

1 :01 Punt 

3:52 Punt 

3:35 FG 

1 :43 FG 

0 :33 FG 

1 :33 Punt 

1 :31 Punt 

1 :57 Punt 

1 :43 FG 

0:09 Interception 

1:13 Punt 

South Carolina 
Plays 

5 

10 
7 
1 

6 
12 
13 
10 

6 

12 

Yards 

32 
80 
44 

4 

8 
71 

51 
63 
58 
59 

Texas Tech 
Plays 

4 

6 

3 

3 
1 

9 
3 

10 
14 

9 

8 
3 
3 

10 

Yards 

12 
8 

8 

6 

0 
83 

9 
53 
80 
29 
45 

-14 
8 

56 

Time 

1 :36 
4:46 
2:42 

0:08 
1 : 17 
3:20 
6:51 
4:22 
2:12 

6:25 

Time 
1 :05 
2:28 
1 :00 
1 :48 
0:17 
3·09 
1 :22 
3:21 
3:48 
3 57 
2:40 
1.52 
1 29 
2·15 

End 

Punt 

TD 
FG 

Fumble 

Punt 

FG 
Missed FG 

TD 
TD 

Game 

End 
Interception 

Punt 

Punt 

Punt 
Interception 

Missed FG 

Punt 
Interception 

TD 
Interception 

TD 
Punt 

Punt 

Downs 

" - yard line; • · 1n opponent's terntory; • - first dnve of sec­
ond half; Note: Balded lines denote scoring drives. 
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••• •• 2003 CLEMSON FOOTBALL www.clemsontigers.com 




